MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 7, 1988 to July 1, 1989

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 30, 1989

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES
IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED,
TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1989

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

1989

MIMOL	NES, FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 1707			
	Contractual Services Commodities	5,845 3,275	Commodities	500
		,	2045 - Program Grants	
1040 -	County Buildings		Contractual Services	36,380
	Personal Services	49,421		·
	Contractual Services	47,055	2050 - Insurance	
	Commodities	30,300	Contractual Services	95,090
	Capital Expenditures	5,525		·
	•	,	2060 - Airport	
1050 -	Jail - Support of Prisoners		Personal Services	62,970
	Personal Services	286,218	Contractual Services	33,900
	Contractual Services	42,600	Commodities	11,350
	Commodities	18,100	Capital Expenditures	28,575
	Capital Expenditures	8,700	• •	
	•	·	2075 - Capital Reserve Fund	
1065 -	Register of Deeds		Capital Expenditures	35,000
	Personal Services	81,121	• •	
	Contractual Services	67,790	2090 - Miscellaneous	
	Commodities	2,825	Contractual Services	13,410
	Capital Expenditures	1,050		
	•		TOTAL GENERAL FUND	\$2,162,079
1070 -	Register of Probate			
	Personal Services	61,194		; and be it further
	Contractual Services	12,250		
	Commodities	1,430	Sec. 3. Summary. Resol	
	Capital Expenditures	4,000	appearing in this resolve represent the	e total amount of taxes
			and the total specific expenditures au	
1075 -	Sheriff		dar year 1989. The following is a sur	nmary of revenues and
	Personal Services	259,105	appropriations:	
	Contractual Services	80,400		
	Commodities	12,400	Total Appropriations	\$2,162,079
	Capital Expenditures	48,750		
			Available Credits:	
1080 -	· Advertising and Promotion			
	Contractual Services	15,000	Estimated Revenue	\$563,862
			Federal Revenue Sharing	415
1090 -	Auditing		Transfer from Surplus	<u>200,000</u>
	Contractual Services	6,000		
	_		Total Available Credits	<u>764,277</u>
2000 -	Interest	45.000	A = 44 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	#1 207 002
	Contractual Services	45,000	Amount to be raised by taxation	\$1,397,802
2005	The salam Association		7 7	6.1
2005 -	Extension Association	20.504	Emergency clause. In view	of the emergency cited
	Personal Services	30,784	in the preamble, this resolve shall take	e effect when approved.
	Contractual Services	18,500	Tice 41 A 11 A	1000
	Capital Expenditures	10,500	Effective April 7,	1989.
2010	House to County Diameiro Commission			
2010 -	- Hancock County Planning Commission	14.000	CTI A DELID	^
2010 -	- Hancock County Planning Commission Contractual Services	14,000	CHAPTER	9
	Contractual Services	14,000		
	Contractual Services - Employee Benefits		CHAPTER S.P. 216 - L.D.	
	Contractual Services	14,000 269,000	S.P. 216 - L.D.	532
2025 -	Contractual Services - Employee Benefits Contractual Services		S.P. 216 - L.D. Resolve, Allocating the Proceed	532 is of the \$3,000,000
2025 -	Contractual Services - Employee Benefits Contractual Services - Volunteer Firemen's Association	269,000	S.P. 216 - L.D. Resolve, Allocating the Proceed Bond Issue for Land Acquisit	s of the \$3,000,000 ion, Construction,
2025 -	Contractual Services - Employee Benefits Contractual Services - Volunteer Firemen's Association Contractual Services	269,000 2,670	S.P. 216 - L.D. Resolve, Allocating the Proceed	s of the \$3,000,000 ion, Construction,
2025 -	Contractual Services - Employee Benefits Contractual Services - Volunteer Firemen's Association Contractual Services Commodities	269,000 2,670 1,750	S.P. 216 - L.D. Resolve, Allocating the Proceed Bond Issue for Land Acquisit Repair and Renovation of Pub	is of the \$3,000,000 ion, Construction, lic Safety Facilities
2025 -	Contractual Services - Employee Benefits Contractual Services - Volunteer Firemen's Association Contractual Services	269,000 2,670	S.P. 216 - L.D. Resolve, Allocating the Proceed Bond Issue for Land Acquisit Repair and Renovation of Pub Emergency preamble. W	is of the \$3,000,000 ion, Construction, lic Safety Facilities Thereas, Acts and re-
2025 -	Contractual Services - Employee Benefits Contractual Services - Volunteer Firemen's Association Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	269,000 2,670 1,750	S.P. 216 - L.D. Resolve, Allocating the Proceed Bond Issue for Land Acquisit Repair and Renovation of Pub Emergency preamble. W solves of the Legislature do not bec	is of the \$3,000,000 ion, Construction, lic Safety Facilities Thereas, Acts and recome effective until 90
2025 -	Contractual Services - Employee Benefits Contractual Services - Volunteer Firemen's Association Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures - Soil Conservation	269,000 2,670 1,750 13,500	S.P. 216 - L.D. Resolve, Allocating the Proceed Bond Issue for Land Acquisit Repair and Renovation of Pub Emergency preamble. W	is of the \$3,000,000 ion, Construction, lic Safety Facilities Thereas, Acts and recome effective until 90
2025 -	Contractual Services - Employee Benefits Contractual Services - Volunteer Firemen's Association Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures	269,000 2,670 1,750	S.P. 216 - L.D. Resolve, Allocating the Proceed Bond Issue for Land Acquisit Repair and Renovation of Pub Emergency preamble. We solve of the Legislature do not be days after adjournment unless enacted.	is of the \$3,000,000 ion, Construction, lic Safety Facilities Thereas, Acts and recome effective until 90 ed as emergencies; and
2025 - 2030 - 2035 -	Contractual Services - Employee Benefits Contractual Services - Volunteer Firemen's Association Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures - Soil Conservation Contractual Services	269,000 2,670 1,750 13,500	S.P. 216 - L.D. Resolve, Allocating the Proceed Bond Issue for Land Acquisit Repair and Renovation of Pub Emergency preamble. W solves of the Legislature do not bed days after adjournment unless enacte Whereas, the people of the	is of the \$3,000,000 ion, Construction, lic Safety Facilities Thereas, Acts and recome effective until 90 ed as emergencies; and
2025 - 2030 - 2035 -	Contractual Services - Employee Benefits Contractual Services - Volunteer Firemen's Association Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures - Soil Conservation Contractual Services - County Copier	269,000 2,670 1,750 13,500 9,800	S.P. 216 - L.D. Resolve, Allocating the Proceed Bond Issue for Land Acquisit Repair and Renovation of Pub Emergency preamble. We solve of the Legislature do not be days after adjournment unless enacted.	is of the \$3,000,000 ion, Construction, lic Safety Facilities Thereas, Acts and recome effective until 90 ed as emergencies; and
2025 - 2030 - 2035 -	Contractual Services - Employee Benefits Contractual Services - Volunteer Firemen's Association Contractual Services Commodities Capital Expenditures - Soil Conservation Contractual Services	269,000 2,670 1,750 13,500	S.P. 216 - L.D. Resolve, Allocating the Proceed Bond Issue for Land Acquisit Repair and Renovation of Pub Emergency preamble. W solves of the Legislature do not bed days after adjournment unless enacte Whereas, the people of the	is of the \$3,000,000 ion, Construction, lic Safety Facilities Thereas, Acts and recome effective until 90 ed as emergencies; and

CHAPTER 9

RESOLVES, FIRST REGULAR SESSION - 1989

Whereas, the proceeds from the sale of these bonds are to be allocated by the Legislature; and

Whereas, immediate implementation of public safety improvements is of paramount importance; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Commissioner of Administration to implement expenditure of \$3,000,000 bond proceeds. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Administration may direct and supervise the expenditure by the Department of Public Safety of the \$3,000,000 bond issue authorized by Private and Special Law 1987, chapter 120, which is hereby allocated as follows:

INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE, DEPARTMENT OF

Waterfowl Habitat Acquisition and Management

Capital Expenditures \$35,000

This amount is in consideration of the acquisition of property from the Gray Game Farm for the Dry Mills project referred to in this resolve; the amount of such consideration is determined to be less than the actual fair market value of the 4 acres which will now be used by the Department of Public Safety to house communications equipment and dispatching functions.

DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE TOTAL

\$35,000

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF

Construction and Repair of Public Safety Facilities

Alfred - site acquisition, survey, new buildings and utilities construction, fuel services

Capital Expenditures \$494,000

South Portland (Crosby Farms) construction of garage, storage and car wash, fuel services

Capital Expenditures \$477,000

Dry Mills - construction of building, radio repair and installation garage, fuel services Capital Expenditures \$921,000

Orono - communication building repair

Capital Expenditures \$282,700

Thomaston - building repair

Capital Expenditures \$144,100

Pineland - building repair

Capital Expenditures \$100,000

Related project expenditures including design and professional fees, \$293,977; 1% for art, \$23,288; site and soil analysis, \$30,000; advertisement, insurance and legal fees, \$17,300; moveable equipment, \$24,000; life cycle evaluation, coordination of communication tower design study, clerk of the works and other fees and expenditures, \$157,635.

Capital Expenditures \$546,200

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL

\$2,965,000

TOTAL ALLOCATIONS

\$3,000,000

The Commissioner of Public Safety may alter and adjust expenditures consistent with project needs upon the recommendation of the Director of the Bureau of Public Improvements and the approval of the Commissioner of Administration; and be it further

Transfer between items. Resolved: That the amount listed after each item is to be construed as a guide. Within each section, any one or more amounts may be exceeded with the approval of the Governor by transfer from one item to another not exceeding 10% in the aggregate.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 12, 1989.

CHAPTER 10

H.P. 47 - L.D. 61

Resolve, Directing the Office of Comprehensive Land Use Planning to Prepare a Guide to the Manufactured Housing Laws

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and